No. 638, A.]

[Published April 22, 1897.

CHAPTER 272.

AN ACT to authorize William Snyder, his heirs or assigns, to construct and maintain a dock or pier in the waters of Green Bay, in Door county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Authority granted to construct a pier in waters of Green Bay. SECTION 1. William Snyder, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build, construct and maintain a dock or pier, in the waters of Green Bay, in front of, and appurtenant to lot three, section eighteen, in township twenty-eight north, of range twenty-seven east, in Door county, Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 20, 1897.

No. 298, A.]

[Published April 23, 1897.

CHAPTER 273.

AN ACT to regulate the sale of impure ice.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Sale of impure ice forbidden.

SECTION 1. No person, firm, company or corporation shall sell or offer for sale, or cause the same to be done within this state, for domestic,

culinary or drinking purposes, any ice which contains mud, decayed vegetation or animal matter, foreign matter or malarial substance.

SECTION 2. All persons, firms, companies or Respecting the corporation, offering ice for sale, shall have wagons. posted on their wagons, in a conspicuous manner, the name of the place from which the ice so offered for sale was cut, harvested or manufactured, and all persons, firms, companies or corporations, dealing in, or handling impure ice to be used for cooling purposes only, shall have their wagons so labeled.

SECTION 3. Whosoever violates the provisions Penalty for violating of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misde-provisions of this act. meanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine not less than fifty dollars or more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 20, 1897.

No. 657, A.]

Published April 23, 1897.

CHAPTER 274.

AN ACT to regulate the pursuit and taking of wild fowl.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful to use in the Unlawful to pursuit of any duck, goose or brant, or any fown boats of the control of the contro other aquatic bird, any sneak boat or scull boat scription.